Printed: 11/24/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

included a recapitulation of the resident's stay that included, but was not limited to diagnoses, course of illness/treatment or therapy, and pertinent lab, radiology, and consultation results for three (Resident #10, Resident #42 and Resident #95) of five residents reviewed for discharge summaries. The Discharge Summary for Resident #10, Resident #42 and Resident #95 did not have a completed nursing discharge summary to include a complete recapitulation of the residents' stay and a plan for discharge needs such as transportation arrangements, appointments with primary care physicians, groceri and supplies at home for residents discharged to the community. This failure could place residents discharged from the facility at risk for incorrect, incomplete, or misleading information recorded regarding their stay. Findings included: Review of Resident #10's face sheet dated 12/06/2022 revealed Resident #10 was a [AGE] year-old male admitted to the facility on [DATE] with a diagnoses of End Stage Renal Disease (disease in which the kidneys no longer function, and the patient requires dialysis to clean the blood), diabetes mellitus, high blo pressure, partial paralysis of the right side related to a previous stroke, history of repeated falls, and unsteadiness of feet with other lack of coordination.	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675799	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/08/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Ensure necessary information is communicated to the resident, and receiving health care provider at the tile of a planned discharge. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 44174 Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure residents had a discharge summary that included a recapitulation of the resident's stay that included, but was not limited to diagnoses, course of illness/treatment or therapy, and pertinent lab, radiology, and consultation results for three (Resident #10, Resident #42 and Resident #42 and Resident #45) of five residents reviewed for discharge summaries. The Discharge Summary for Resident #10, Resident #42 and Resident #95 did not have a completed nursing discharge summary to include a complete recapitulation of the residents' stay and a plan for discharge needs such as transportation arrangements, appointments with primary care physicians, groceri and supplies at home for residents discharged from the facility at risk for incorrect, incomplete, or misleading information recorded regarding their stay. Findings included: Review of Resident #10's face sheet dated 12/06/2022 revealed Resident #10 was a [AGE] year-old male admitted to the facility on [DATE] with a diagnoses of End Stage Renal Disease (disease in which the kidneys no longer function, and the patient requires dialysis to clean the blood), diabetes mellitus, high blo pressure, partial paralysis of the right side related to a previous stroke, history of repeated falls, and unsteadiness of feet with other lack of coordination. Review of Resident #10's EMR as 12/06/2022 revealed Resident #10 did not have a discharge summary to included a recapitulation of the resident's stay that included, but was not limited to diagnoses, course of the right side resident's stay that included, but was not limited to diagnoses, course of the right side r			400 E Sayles St	
(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Ensure necessary information is communicated to the resident, and receiving health care provider at the tion of a planned discharge. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 44174 Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure residents had a discharge summary that included a recapitulation of the resident's stay that included, but was not limited to diagnoses, course of illness/treatment or therapy, and pertinent lab, radiology, and consultation results for three (Resident #10, Resident #42 and Resident #95) of five residents reviewed for discharge summaries. The Discharge Summary for Resident #10, Resident #42 and Resident #95 did not have a completed nursing discharge summary to include a complete recapitulation of the residents' stay and a plan for discharge needs such as transportation arrangements, appointments with primary care physicians, groceri and supplies at home for residents discharged from the facility at risk for incorrect, incomplete, or misleading information recorded regarding their stay. Findings included: Review of Resident #10's face sheet dated 12/06/2022 revealed Resident #10 was a [AGE] year-old male admitted to the facility on [DATE] with a diagnoses of End Stage Renal Disease (disease in which the kidneys no longer function, and the patient requires dialysis to clean the blood), diabetes mellitus, high blo pressure, partial paralysis of the right side related to a previous stroke, history of repeated falls, and unsteadiness of feet with other lack of coordination. Review of Resident #10's EMR as 12/06/2022 revealed Resident #10 did not have a discharge summary to included a recapitulation of the resident's stay that included, but was not limited to diagnoses, course of	For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure residents had a discharge summary that included a recapitulation of the resident's stay that included, but was not limited to diagnoses, course of illness/treatment or therapy, and pertinent lab, radiology, and consultation results for three (Resident #10, Resident #42 and Resident #95) of five residents reviewed for discharge summaries. The Discharge Summary for Resident #10, Resident #42 and Resident #95 did not have a completed nursing discharge summary to include a complete recapitulation of the residents' stay and a plan for discharge needs such as transportation arrangements, appointments with primary care physicians, groceri and supplies at home for residents discharged from the facility at risk for incorrect, incomplete, or misleading information recorded regarding their stay. Findings included: Review of Resident #10's face sheet dated 12/06/2022 revealed Resident #10 was a [AGE] year-old male admitted to the facility on [DATE] with a diagnoses of End Stage Renal Disease (disease in which the kidneys no longer function, and the patient requires dialysis to clean the blood), diabetes mellitus, high blo pressure, partial paralysis of the right side related to a previous stroke, history of repeated falls, and unsteadiness of feet with other lack of coordination. Review of Resident #10's EMR as 12/06/2022 revealed Resident #10 did not have a discharge summary to included a recapitulation of the resident's stay that included, but was not limited to diagnoses, course of	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			
In an interview on 12/07/2022 at 11:27 AM, the SW stated she completed a discharge summary for Reside #10. She stated the nursing staff would complete the discharge summary that would include the required clinical information. (continued on next page)	Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	of a planned discharge. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 44174 Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure residents had a discharge summary that included a recapitulation of the resident's stay that included, but was not limited to diagnoses, course of illness/treatment or therapy, and pertinent lab, radiology, and consultation results for three (Resident #10, Resident #42 and Resident #95) of five residents reviewed for discharge summaries. The Discharge Summary for Resident #10, Resident #42 and Resident #95 did not have a completed nursing discharge summary to include a complete recapitulation of the residents' stay and a plan for discharge needs such as transportation arrangements, appointments with primary care physicians, groceries and supplies at home for residents discharged to the community. This failure could place residents discharged from the facility at risk for incorrect, incomplete, or misleading information recorded regarding their stay. Findings included: Review of Resident #10's face sheet dated 12/06/2022 revealed Resident #10 was a [AGE] year-old male admitted to the facility on [DATE] with a diagnoses of End Stage Renal Disease (disease in which the kidneys no longer function, and the patient requires dialysis to clean the blood), diabetes mellitus, high blood pressure, partial paralysis of the right side related to a previous stroke, history of repeated falls, and unsteadiness of feet with other lack of coordination. Review of Resident #10's EMR as 12/06/2022 revealed Resident #10 did not have a discharge summary that included a recapitulation of the resident's stay that included, but was not limited to diagnoses, course of illness/treatment or therapy, and pertinent lab, radiology, and consultation results. In an interview on 12/07/2022 at 11:27 AM, the SW stated she completed a discharge summary for Resident #10. She stated the nursing staff would complete the discharge summary that would include the required clinica		

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

Facility ID: 675799

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 7

Printed: 11/24/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

No. 0938-0391		No. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675799	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/08/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Brenham Nursing and Rehabilitation Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 E Sayles St Brenham, TX 77833	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0661 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	In an interview on 12/07/2022 at 11:30 AM, LVN F stated the discharge summary was still in the process being completed. She said she had 14 days from the date of discharge to complete the process. She said Resident #10 was given a discharge summary by the nurses upon discharge with his clinical information. She said there may have been a computer glitch on the day he was discharged and the summary was no put in to the EMR. She said they would look for the nursing discharge summary. In an interview on 12/07/2022 at 11:56 AM, LVN G stated the nursing discharge summary was not completed for Resident #10. She said there was a discharge summary completed on paper due to computer issues tit was not Resident #10. She stated nursing staff should have completed the nursing discharge summary the EMR to include the clinical information. In an interview on 12/07/2022 at 2:04 PM, the Administrator stated the discharge summaries were completed for Resident #10 by the social worker and physician. When asked where the discharge summary that was given to Resident #10 by the social worker and physician. When asked where the discharge summary that was given to Resident #10 by the social worker and physician. When asked where the discharge summary that was given to Resident #10 by the social worker and physician. When asked where the discharge summary that was given to Resident #10 by the social worker and physician. When asked where the discharge summary that was given to Resident #10 by the social worker and physician. When asked where the discharge summary that was given to Resident #10 by the social worker and physician. When asked where the discharge summary that was given to Resident #10 by the social worker and the social state of the facility policy were advented to the social state of		complete the process. She said rege with his clinical information. arged and the summary was not amary. Tharge summary was not completed paper due to computer issues but he nursing discharge summary in charge summaries were completed he discharge summary that was required by the facility policy, he said the summary and it was not fully ischarge summary completed. The as the discharge summary. He as the discharge summary in the answers to some of the te discipline. For instance, home, she would ask the SW if the scharge summary was new and the ents in the facility policy were said in addition the charge nurse at to resident to discharge home. In instance the labs and course of the said for the three residents, ey needed at discharge though the standard pressure, heart are heart beat). Resident #42 was a Nursing discharge summary with

(continued on next page)

	NU. U930-U371			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675799	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/08/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Brenham Nursing and Rehabilitation Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 E Sayles St Brenham, TX 77833		
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please co		tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)		
F 0661 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Review of Resident #42's Social Services Discharge from Skilled Level of Care dated 12/05/2022 re Resident #42 was discharged from skilled level of care to home alone on 12/02/2022. It noted home			

			10. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675799	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/08/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Brenham Nursing and Rehabilitation Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 E Sayles St Brenham, TX 77833	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)	
F 0661 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	Review of Discharge Process Polic process to include a discharge process	cy dated October 2022 revealed facility cess and documentation of recapitulati of illness/treatment or therapy, and pe	will ensure a smooth discharge on of the resident's stay that

	100. 0936-0391			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675799	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/08/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Brenham Nursing and Rehabilitation Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 E Sayles St Brenham, TX 77833		
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please co		tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	accidents. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS IN Based on observation, interview, an adequate supervision and assistant reviewed for accidents and hazards. The facility failed to ensure Resider and Resident #24 fell and suffered. This failure could place residents a Findings included: Review of Resident #24's face she admitted to the facility on [DATE] with confusion and loss of memory), hig wasting and atrophy (disorder that muscles) of the left and right lower. Review of Resident #24's Physical #24 had fair static sitting balance a required maximal assistance for lyich chair transfer. Review of Resident #24's care plar assistance with 2 staff to move bet design that offers safe patient turni assistance by two staff to turn and confusion, deconditioning, gait/bala included anticipate and meet Resid wearing appropriate footwear and I Review of Resident #24's quarterly score of zero to indicate severe cogassistance by two staff members for to stabilize with staff assistance whis surface in a transfer. Review of Resident CNA A's Texasteries.	nt #24 was supported when sitting on the alaceration to her head that required extrisk for injury and decreased quality of the dated 12/08/2022 revealed Resident with a diagnoses of dementia (cognitive in blood pressure, history of falls, dysplicauses decreased strength and coordinates and history of stroke. Therapy Evaluation and Treatment dated and required max assistance for bed mong to sitting on side of bed, sit to lying, and dated 08/11/2022 revealed Resident and transfer with standing support), reposition in bed. Resident #24 was at ance problems, incontinence and unawhent #24's needs, ensure call light is with Resident #24 needs a safe environment. MDS assessment dated [DATE] reveation in pairment. Resident #24 was report transfers and bed mobility. Resident ten moving from seated to standing positive impairment. Resident #24 was report transfers and bed mobility. Resident set of the same province of the same p	ONFIDENTIALITY** 44174 Issure each resident received to (Resident #24) of 10 residents The edge of her bed on 11/26/2022 Leight sutures. If life. If #24 was a [AGE] year old female and thinking disorder that causes hagia (difficulty swallowing), muscle nation), contractures (tight It #24 was a [AGE] year old female and thinking disorder that causes hagia (difficulty swallowing), muscle nation), contractures (tight It #24 was not steady and only able sition and moving from surface to	

	NU. U930-U391		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675799	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/08/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Brenham Nursing and Rehabilitation Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 E Sayles St Brenham, TX 77833	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please co		tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Review of Resident #24's Incident Report dated 11/26/2022 revealed Resident #24 had an u with the description CNA alerted this nurse that resident had had a fall and was lying on the		dident #24 had an unwitnessed fall d was lying on the floor. CNA C [NAME] to get the resident into around to get the wheelchair when r left side between her bed and ious amount of blood noted coming nt noted holding head with hand, o speak, VS stable, ROM good to essure to wound, notified DON, assessment was noted to have a age. The report further noted or trunk control. Ident #24 was investigated for an eside of the bed, without any and when I turned around, she had don the cabinet. I called for the ecause Resident #24 had fallen, ted to be on her side between the noting to clean I held pressure to a what happened, but the aide was secured and was lying on the floor. Upon edside table, gash noted on oming from gash, resident unable to ed nursing progress note by LVN E o-worker to come assist me with ed around to get the wheelchair
	(continued on next page)		

	NU. 0736-0371			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675799	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/08/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Brenham Nursing and Rehabilitation Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 E Sayles St Brenham, TX 77833		
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please co		tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few			when Resident #24 fell . CNA A bed. She said she was new to the other CNA B told her Resident #24 esident #24 up on the side of the for transfer. She stated as she id the wheelchair was on the other in Resident #24. She did not know ith to sit on the side of bed. She he said she found out how er staff members. ident #24 was accidental because it #24 had good core strength and isted Resident #24 with transfers to le enough to sit on the side of her is sitting on the side of the bed. He ple without a problem. He stated in care plan or asking other staff id good core strength and safely sat attended even for a second because by by shift reports from staff or the he was notified of the fall suffered Resident #24 could sit up on the ears-old. He said he would think bown or in her wheelchair. In #24 had good trunk control and the on side of bed and Resident #24 tesident #24 slipped down off the mithessed fall because CNA A did tent #24 had no long lasting effects the because normally Resident #24 the because normally Resident #24	